



**PROCLEAN 3020/3010/3030/
3040 MIRROR/3050/3060 MIRROR**

Microondas de 20 litros de capacidad/20-litre capacity microwave



Manual de instrucciones
Instruction manual
Manuel d'instructions
Bedienungsanleitung
Manuale di istruzioni
Manual de instruções
Instructiehandleiding
Instrukcja obsługi
Návod k použití

Instrucciones de seguridad	4
Safety instructions	7
Instructions de sécurité	11
Sicherheitshinweise	14
Istruzioni di sicurezza	18
Instruções de segurança	22
Veiligheidsinstructies	25
Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa	29
Bezpečnostní pokyny	32

ÍNDICE

1. Piezas y componentes	36
2. Antes de usar	36
3. Funcionamiento	37
4. Consejos	38
5. Limpieza y mantenimiento	41
6. Especificaciones técnicas	41
7. Reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos	42
8. Garantía y SAT	42
9. Copyright	42

INDEX

1. Parts and components	43
2. Before use	43
3. Operation	44
4. Tips	45
5. Cleaning and maintenance	47
6. Technical specifications	48
7. Disposal of old electrical and electronic appliances	48
8. Technical support and warranty	49
9. Copyright	49

SOMMAIRE

1. Pièces et composants	50
2. Avant utilisation	50
3. Fonctionnement	51
4. Conseils	52
5. Nettoyage et entretien	55
6. Spécifications techniques	55
7. Recyclage des équipements électriques et électroniques	56
8. Garantie et SAV	56
9. Copyright	57

INHALT

1. Teile und Komponenten	58
2. Vor dem Gebrauch	58
3. Bedienung	59
4. Hinweise	60
5. Reinigung und Wartung	63
6. Technische Spezifikationen	63
7. Recycling von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten	64
8. Garantie und Kundendienst	64
9. Copyright	64

INDICE

1. Parti e componenti	65
2. Prima dell'uso	65
3. Funzionamento	66
4. Consigli	67
5. Pulizia e manutenzione	70
6. Specifiche tecniche	70
7. Riciclaggio di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche	71
8. Garanzia e supporto tecnico	71
9. Copyright	71

ÍNDICE

1. Peças e componentes	72
2. Antes de usar	72
3. Funcionamento	73
4. Dicas	74
5. Limpeza e manutenção	77
6. Especificações técnicas	77
7. Reciclagem de eletrodomésticos	78
8. Garantia e SAT	78
9. Copyright	78

INHOUD

1. Onderdelen en componenten	79
2. Voor het gebruik	79
3. Werking	80
4. Aanbevelingen	81
5. Schoonmaken en onderhoud	84
6. Technische specificaties	84
7. Recycling van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur	85
8. Garantie en technische ondersteuning	85
9. Copyright	85

SPIS TREŚCI

1. Części i komponenty	86
2. Przed użyciem	86
3. Funkcjonowanie	87
4. Porady	88
5. Czyszczenie i konserwacja	91
6. Specyfikacja techniczna	92
7. Recykling urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych	92
8. Gwarancja i Serwis techniczny	92
9. Copyright	93

OBSAH

1. Části a složení	94
2. Před použitím	94
3. Fungování	95
4. Rady	96
5. Čištění a údržba	99
6. Technické specifikace	99
7. Recyklace elektrických a elektronických zařízení	100
8. Záruka a technický servis	100
9. Copyright	100

- No utilice el interior del microondas con fines de almacenamiento.
- No intente freír alimentos en el microondas.
- Para evitar el riesgo de incendio, siga las siguientes indicaciones:
 - a. No cocine los alimentos de más.
 - b. Retire los precintos de alambre de las bolsas de papel o de plástico antes de colocar las bolsas en el microondas.
 - c. Debe vigilar el microondas cuando caliente alimentos en recipientes de plástico o papel.
- En caso de producirse humo o fuego en el interior, mantenga cerrada la puerta del electrodoméstico, apáguelo y desconéctelo de la toma de corriente.
- No coloque comida ni utensilios calientes o congelados en el plato giratorio para evitar que se rompa.
- Tras su uso, el recipiente empleado podría estar muy caliente. Utilice guantes para evitar quemaduras y daños.
- El aparato debe limpiarse regularmente y retirando cualquier residuo de alimentos. Debe limpiar las juntas de las puertas, cavidades y partes adyacentes del microondas como se indica en el apartado de limpieza y mantenimiento.
- El aparato no debe limpiarse con vapor.
- El fallo en el mantenimiento del microondas en cuanto a la limpieza podría conducir al deterioro de la superficie y podría afectar adversamente a la vida útil del aparato y conducir a una situación peligrosa.
- Este aparato pueden utilizarlo niños con edad de 8 años y superior y personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas o con falta de experiencia y conocimiento, si se les ha dado la supervisión o formación apropiadas respecto al uso del aparato de una manera segura y comprenden los peligros que implica. Los niños no

deben jugar con el aparato. La limpieza y el mantenimiento que debe realizar el usuario no debe ser realizada por los niños sin supervisión.

- Este producto es un equipo ISM Grupo 2 Clase B. La definición de Grupo 2 contiene todo equipo ISM (Industrial, Científico y Médico) en el que se genere y/o utilice energía de radiofrecuencia en forma de radiación electromagnética para el tratamiento material, y todo equipo de electroerosión. El equipo de Clase B es un tipo de equipamiento adecuado para su uso en establecimiento domésticos y en establecimientos directamente conectados con una red de suministro eléctrico de bajo voltaje que abastezca a edificios utilizados con fines domésticos.
- Los recipientes metálicos para alimentos y bebidas no están permitidos durante la cocción por microondas.
- Este aparato no está destinado a ser puesto en funcionamiento por medio de temporizadores externos o sistemas separados de control remoto.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

- Read these instructions thoroughly before using the product. Keep this instruction manual for future reference or new users.
- Ensure that the mains voltage matches the voltage specified on the product rating label and that the plug is earthed.
- Do not use outdoors.
- This appliance is designed for domestic use only and is not intended for bars, restaurants, farmhouses, hotels, motels, and offices.
- WARNING: if the door or door seals are damaged, do not

operate the appliance until it has been repaired by a qualified person.

- Warning: it is dangerous for anyone other than a qualified person to perform maintenance or repair tasks involving the removal of a cover that provides protection against exposure to microwave energy.
- Warning: liquids and other foods should not be heated up in sealed containers, as they may explode.
- Use this appliance only for its intended purpose, as described in this manual. Do not use corrosive chemicals or vapours in this appliance. It is not designed for industrial or laboratory use.
- This appliance is intended for heating beverages and food. Drying of food or clothing and heating of pillows, shoes, sponges, wet clothes, and similar items may involve risk of injury, ignition, or fire.
- Heating up beverages may cause them to boil. For this reason, precautions must be taken when handling the container.
- The contents of bottles and jars of baby food should be swirled or shaken and the temperature should be checked before consumption to avoid burns.
- Eggs in their shell and whole hard-boiled eggs should not be heated in microwaves, since they may explode even after microwave heating has ended.
- Do not operate the microwave when empty.
- This microwave is not intended to be built-in or installed in furniture. It must be freely positioned ensuring the following separation distances:
 1. Top: at least 30 cm apart.
 2. Between the device and any adjacent wall: at least 20 cm.
 3. Rear: leave 10 cm of separation.
- Check the power cord regularly for visible damage. If the

cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the official Cecotec Technical Support Service or by similarly qualified personnel to avoid hazards or injuries.

- Do not operate this appliance if it has a damaged cord or plug or if it is not operating properly. If the cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the official Cecotec Technical Support Service to avoid any type of danger.
- You must be careful to ensure that the rotary plate does not shift when the containers are removed from the appliance.
- Only use utensils that are suitable for microwave use. Make sure utensils do not touch the interior walls during operation.
- Do not use the cavity for storage purposes.
- Do not attempt to fry food in this oven.
- In order to reduce fire risk:
 - a. Do not overcook food.
 - b. Remove wire twist-ties from paper or plastic bags before placing them inside the microwave.
 - c. The microwave should be watched when heating food in plastic or paper containers.
- In case of smoke or fire inside the device, keep the door closed, turn the product off, and disconnect it from the power supply.
- Do not place hot or frozen food or utensils on the turntable to prevent breakage.
- After operation, the container is likely to be very hot. Use gloves in order to avoid burns and injuries.
- The appliance must be cleaned regularly and you must remove any food remains. You must clean the door sealings, cavities, and adjacent parts of the microwave as indicated in the cleaning and maintenance section.
- The appliance cannot be cleaned with steam.
- Failure to keep the microwave clean could lead to

deterioration of the surface and could adversely affect the shelf life of the appliance and cause hazards.

- This appliance can be used by children aged 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory, or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children must not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance should not be carried out by unsupervised children.
- This product is a Group 2 Class B ISM equipment. The definition of Group 2 which contains all ISM (Industrial, Scientific and Medical) equipment in which radio-frequency energy is intentionally generated and/or used in the form of electromagnetic radiation for the treatment of material, and spark erosion equipment. Class B equipment is suitable for domestic use and in establishments directly connected to a low voltage power supply network, which supplies buildings used for domestic purpose.
- Metal food and beverage containers must not be used during microwave cooking.
- The appliance is not intended to be operated by means of external timers or separate remote control systems.

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

Veuillez lire les instructions suivantes avec attention avant d'utiliser l'appareil. Gardez bien ce manuel pour de futures références ou pour tout nouvel utilisateur.

- Assurez-vous que le voltage du réseau coïncide avec le voltage spécifié sur l'étiquette de classification de l'appareil et que la prise possède une connexion à terre.
- Ne l'utilisez pas en extérieur.
- Cet appareil est conçu pour un usage domestique uniquement et ne doit pas être utilisé dans les bars, restaurants, fermes, hôtels, motels et bureaux.
- AVERTISSEMENT : si la porte ou ses joints sont abîmés, ne connectez pas l'appareil jusqu'à ce qu'il ait été réparé par une personne qualifiée.
- Avertissement : il est dangereux pour des personnes non qualifiées d'effectuer des opérations de réparation ou d'entretien impliquant le retrait du couvercle qui protège contre toute exposition à l'énergie du micro-ondes.
- Avertissement : les liquides et autres aliments ne doivent pas être chauffés dans des récipients scellés ou fermés car ils risquent d'exploser.
- Utilisez cet appareil uniquement pour les fins décrites dans ce manuel. N'introduisez pas de substances chimiques corrosives ni de la vapeur dans cet électroménager. Il n'a pas été conçu pour une utilisation industrielle ni en laboratoire.
- Cet appareil est destiné à chauffer des boissons et des aliments. Le séchage d'aliments ou de vêtements et le chauffage d'oreillers, de chaussures, d'éponges, de vêtements humides et d'articles similaires peuvent entraîner des risques de blessure, d'inflammation ou d'incendie.
- Le chauffage des boissons peut provoquer leur ébullition.

7. RECICLAJE DE APARATOS ELÉCTRICOS Y ELECTRÓNICOS



Este símbolo indica que, de acuerdo con las normativas aplicables, el producto y/o la batería deberán desecharse de manera independiente de los residuos domésticos. Cuando este producto alcance el final de su vida útil, deberás extraer las pilas/baterías/acumuladores y llevarlo a un punto de recogida designado por las autoridades locales.

Para obtener información detallada acerca de la forma más adecuada de desechar sus aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos y/o las correspondientes baterías, el consumidor deberá contactar con las autoridades locales.

El cumplimiento de las pautas anteriores ayudará a proteger el medio ambiente.

8. GARANTÍA Y SAT

Cecotec responderá ante el usuario o consumidor final de cualquier falta de conformidad que exista en el momento de la entrega del producto en los términos, condiciones y plazos que establece la normativa aplicable.

Se recomienda que las reparaciones se efectúen por personal especializado.

Si detecta una incidencia con el producto o tiene alguna consulta, póngase en contacto con el Servicio de Asistencia Técnica oficial de Cecotec a través del número de teléfono +34 96 321 07 28.

9. COPYRIGHT

Los derechos de propiedad intelectual sobre los textos de este manual pertenecen a CECOTEC INNOVACIONES, S.L. Quedan reservados todos los derechos. El contenido de esta publicación no podrá, ni en parte ni en su totalidad, reproducirse, almacenarse en un sistema de recuperación, transmitirse o distribuirse por ningún medio (electrónico, mecánico, fotocopia, grabación o similar) sin la previa autorización de CECOTEC INNOVACIONES, S.L.

1. PARTS AND COMPONENTS

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

1. Safety door-interlock system
2. Observation window
3. Turntable shaft
4. Turntable ring assembly
5. Turntable
6. Control panel
7. Mica plate

NOTE:

The graphics in this manual are schematic representations and may not exactly match the product.

2. BEFORE USE

- This appliance is packaged in a way as to protect it during transport. Take the appliance out of its box and remove all packaging materials. You can keep the original box and other packaging elements in a safe place. This will help you prevent product damage when transporting it in the future. In case the original packaging is disposed of, make sure all packaging materials are recycled accordingly.
- Make sure all parts and components are included and in good conditions. If there is any piece missing or in bad conditions, contact the official Cecotec Technical Support Service immediately.
- The product must be placed on a flat, stable, and dry place and kept away from corrosive materials, heat, and humidity, such as gas burners or water.
- To ensure enough ventilation, minimum distances have to be kept:
 - From the back part to the wall: 10 cm
 - From the side to the wall: 5 cm
 - Free distance from the top surface: 20 cm
 - From the microwave to the ground: 85 cm
- The product must be placed at least 5 m away from TVs, radios, or antennas.
- The product must be placed in such way that the plug is accessible and must ensure an effective grounding in case of leakage in order to avoid electric shocks.
- The microwave door must be closed in order to operate.
- In case there is any manufacturing remains in the microwave cavity or on the heating

elements, leave the microwave open to ensure good ventilation. In such case, it is recommended to heat a glass of water at high power for several times.

Warning

Do not try to remove the mica plate. This component is essential for the proper functioning of the device. The mica plate must be clean to ensure its proper operation.

3. OPERATION

- Connect the appliance to a power outlet. Before connecting it, make sure the timer is set on Zero position. (OFF)
- Do not block the microwave ventilation screen.
- Place the food on the glass tray and close the door. Food must be placed on a container, never directly on the rotary plate.
- Select power level.
- Program timer. If the cooking time is less than 10 minutes, turn the timer knob passed 10 minutes and then take it back to the desired number of minutes.
- Once the timer is programmed the microwave will start operating. If pausing is needed during operation, open the door at any time. Once the door is closed again, the product will resume operation.
- When the timer times out and the cooking is finished, a bell will ring and the inside light will automatically turn off. If food is removed from the microwave before the bell rings, make sure you put the timer back to Zero position in order to avoid it from operating empty.

Control panel

Fig. 3

1. Low power
2. Defrost
3. Medium-Low power
4. Medium power
5. Medium-High power
6. High power

Timer

- The maximum cooking time that can be set is 30 minutes.
- Each setting is 1 minute.
- A bell will ring when the cooking process finishes and the timer will go back to Zero position.

Power selector

There are 6 power levels:

High power	100% power output	Quick cooking
Medium-High power	85% power output	Normal cooking
Medium power	66% power output	Simmer
Low power	40% power output	Beverages or soup
Defrost	37% power output	Defrost
Low power	17% power output	Keep warm

The following table shows different food's approximate defrosting time:

Food type	Weight	Defrosting time (minutes)
Meat	0.1~1.0 kg	1:30~26:00
Poultry	0.2~1.0 kg	2:30~22:00
Seafood	0.1~0.9 kg	1:30~14:00

These timeframes are approximate and depend on a number of factors.

4. TIPS

- Food arrangement: place the thickest food parts towards the edge of the turntable. If possible, do not overlap food.
- Watch cooking time: Cook for the shortest amount of time at first, and add more minutes in case it is necessary. Over-cooking may result in smoke and burns.
- Cover food while cooking: covering the food you are going to cook avoids spattering and allows for a more even cooking.
- Flip or stir food once during the cooking process.
- Respect pre-heating time. Pre-heating time specified on the food's label must not be exceeded.

Container material	Microwave	Warnings
Browning dish	Yes	Follow the manufacturer's instructions. The bottom of the browning dish must be at least 5 mm above the turntable. A misuse may break the turntable.
Dinnerware	Yes	Suitable for microwaves only. Follow the manufacturer's instructions. Do not use cracked or chipped dishes.
Glass jars	Yes	Always remove the lid. Use them only to slightly heat food. Most glass jars are not heat resistant and may break.
Glassware	Yes	Heat-resistant microwave glassware only. Make sure there is no metallic trim. Do not use cracked or chipped dishes.
Microwave cooking bags	Yes	Follow the manufacturer's instructions. Do not close with a metal tie. Make slits to allow steam to escape.
Paper towels	Yes	Use to cover food for reheating and absorbing fat. Use with care for short-term cooking/warming only.
Baking paper	Yes	Use as a cover to prevent splattering or a wrap for steaming.
Plastic	Yes	Microwave-safe only. Follow the manufacturer's instructions. It must be labelled as "Microwave-safe". Some plastic containers soften, as the food inside gets hot. Boil-in bags and closed plastic bags should be cut or punctured slightly if indicated on the product.

Plastic wrap	Yes	Microwave-safe only. Use it to cover food during cooking and retain moisture. Do not allow plastic wrap to touch food.
Thermometers	Yes	Microwave-safe only (meat and candy thermometers).
Aluminium tray	No	May cause arcing. Move food into a microwave-safe dish or container.
Food carton with metal handle	No	May cause arcing. Move food into a microwave-safe dish or container.
Metal or metal-trimmed utensils	No	Metal shields the food from microwave energy. The metal trim could cause an electric arc.
Metal twist ties	No	May cause arcing. Move food into a microwave-safe dish or container.
Paper bags	No	May cause a fire in the microwave.
Plastic foam	No	Plastic foam may melt or contaminate the liquid inside when exposed to high temperature.
Wood	No	Wood may dry out inside the microwave and may split or crack.

5. CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

- **Warning:** the device, as well as food rests, must be cleaned and removed regularly.
- Disconnect the power cord from the wall socket before cleaning. Do not immerse the

product in water or any other fluid during cleaning.

- Failure to maintain the product in clean conditions could lead to surface deterioration and could adversely affect the product's shelf life.
- Never use strong detergents, abrasive powders, or a metal brush to clean any part of the product.
- Do not remove the mica plate.
- When the microwave has been used for a long time, some strong odours may arise from inside. To eliminate these odours, follow one of the below methods:

1. Fill a 300-ml cup with water and add some lemon slices. Place it inside the microwave and heat it at high power for 5 minutes.
2. Place a cup of red tea inside the microwaves and heat it at high power for 2 or 3 minutes.
3. Use a soft, damp cloth to clean the gaskets, door, interior walls, and turntable.

6. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Product reference: 01520/ 01522/ 01524/ 01526/ 01528/ 01530

Product: ProClean 3020/ ProClean 3010/ ProClean 3030/ ProClean 3040 Mirror/ProClean 3050/ ProClean 3060 Mirror

Microwave power: 700 W

Power consumption: 1150 W

Microwave frequency: 2450 MHz

Voltage and frequency: 230 V AC , 50 Hz

Capacity: 20L

Technical specifications may change without prior notification to improve product quality.

Made in China | Designed in Spain

7. DISPOSAL OF OLD ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC APPLIANCES



This symbol indicates that, according to the applicable regulations, the product and/or batteries must be disposed of separately from household waste. When this product reaches the end of its shelf life, you should dispose of the cells/batteries/accumulators and take them to a collection point designated by the local authorities.

Consumers must contact their local authorities or retailer for information concerning the correct disposal of old appliances and/or their batteries. Compliance with the above guidelines will help to protect the environment.

8. TECHNICAL SUPPORT AND WARRANTY

Cecotec shall be liable to the end user or consumer for any lack of conformity that exists at the time of delivery of the product under the terms, conditions, and deadlines established by the applicable regulations.

It is recommended that repairs be carried out by qualified personnel.

If at any moment you detect any problem with your product or have any doubt, do not hesitate to contact the official Cecotec Technical Support Service at +34 963 210 728.

9. COPYRIGHT

The intellectual property rights over the texts in this manual belong to CECOTEC INNOVACIONES, S.L. All rights reserved. The contents of this publication may not, in whole or in part, be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, transmitted, or distributed by any means (electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or similar) without the prior authorization of CECOTEC INNOVACIONES, S.L.